## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) ......Diary No(s).36767/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-12-2023 in WP No.2862/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

YOJANA SHRINIWAS KULKARNI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.183634/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.183633/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.183635/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)) WITH

Diary No(s). 3155/2024 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.169251/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.169248/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 3234/2024 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.169608/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.169607/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 3189/2024 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.169326/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.169325/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.169324/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 30-08-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shoeb Alam, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mehmood Umar Faruqui, AOR

Mr. Sayyed Tauseef Yaseen, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Prashant Shrikant Kenjale, AOR

Mr. Prashant Shrikant Kenjale, Adv.

Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, Adv.

Ms. Srishty Pandey, Adv.

Mr. N. Ashwani Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Sneha Botwe, Adv.

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR

- Mr. Birendra Saraf, Advocate General, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
- Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
- Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
- Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
- Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.
- Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- The applications for permission to file the Special Leave 1. Petitions are allowed.
- Issue notice re: condonation of delay as also on the 2. Special Leave Petitions, returnable on 14.10.2024.
- 3. Mr. Amit Pai, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.4, 5 and 6 in D.No.3155/2024.
- 4. Mr. Prashant Shrikant Kenjale, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.11 to 14 in D.No.3234/2024.
- 5. The other respondents be served through the standing counsel as well as through dasti process.
- Counter affidavit be filed within six weeks. 6.
- 7. anyone amongst the petitioners has already been appointed pursuant to the subject selection, the services of such appointee shall not be terminated on the basis of the impugned judgment passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay.
- 8. It is made clear that all the appointments shall be subject to the final outcome of these Special Leave Petitions.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**